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Abstract

Introduction: Unintended pregnancy is an important Public health concern worldwide that affect women, families and society at large.
An unintended pregnancy has been responsible for unplanned and mostly unwanted family unions that ultimately cause disrupted life-
styles, a source of conflict between individuals and families as well as discrimination against girl hence the objective of this study was
aimed to assess the prevalence of unintended pregnancy and its cause among ANC followers.

Methodology: The study was conducted in kersa woreda, Eastern hararghae, Ethiopia from February to March, 2015. Facility based
descriptive cross-sectional study was conducted among the sample of pregnant women visiting the randomly selected health facility. The
source population was all pregnant women residing in kersa woreda and the study population was all pregnant women found in study
area who visited health institution for ANC follow up. Our sample was 328 women, and respondents were selected using systematic ran-
dom sampling. The data was cleaned, entered and analyzed using SPSS version 20.0.

Result: The magnitude of unintended pregnancy was 31.3% of those, 82(25.6%) was mistimed and 18 (5.6%) was unwanted. Decision
power, no radio, and not able to discuss with partner showed significant association. God’s order, husband contraceptive disapproval, and
lack of information on contraceptives were mentioned as main cause for current unintended pregnancy.

Conclusion: unintended pregnancy was prevalent in 31.3%. Absence of radio, lack of information and lack of discussion with partner
was significant predictors. Health information dissemination is needed to community residents, and local governors should ensure that

accessible, affordable and acceptable contraceptive is in place.

Keywords: ANC Followers; Ethiopia; Prevalence; Unintended Pregnancy.

1. Introduction

Unintended pregnancies (UP) which is defined as pregnancies that
have reported either as unwanted-no more children were desired
or mistimed-occurred earlier than planned time (WHO,
2007).Unintended Unintended pregnancy has significant public
health problems on women, children, families and societies at
large. The issue presents in every society, and in some cases it is a
source of anguish and difficult for families and individuals. An
unintended pregnancy is responsible for unplanned and unwanted
family unions, disrupted lifestyles, a source of conflict in the fami-
lies as well as an integral part of the disadvantage and discrimina-
tion against the girl child (Stanford et al.1999).

The consequence of UP affects, both the mother and the born child
who results in a live birth associated with household dysfunction
and exposure to psychological, physical or sexual abuse during the
woman’s childhood (Cabral R 2003, Gipson JD 2008, and Burke
AE 2010).Mother Mother with UP is associated with depression,
anxiety and abuse (Hearst et al.2010). Furthermore, they are less
likely to use any maternal and child health services, but rather they
develop bad habit like alcohol and tobacco use. (Cabral R 2003 &
Holcombe E 2007). Unintended pregnancy also affects demo-
graphic trends and people’s health and wellbeing (PAI, 2011).

Many women and couples in Ethiopia don’t have the knowledge;
tools or assistance needed to maintain their reproductive health
and have the number of children they desire (Bankole A 2009 &
Guttmacher Institute.2010).According 2010). According to to
report of Ethiopian demographic and health surveys 2011, 25 per-
cent of currently married women had unmet need for contracep-
tives, 9 percent of births were not wanted and 16 percent of births
were mistimed (ECSA, 2011).

2. Methodology

The study was conducted from February to March, 2015 in kersa
woreda which is 475 km away from the capital city-Addis Ababa.
The woreda has total population of 199,603 of which 99,027are
females and expected number of pregnancies in the woreda is
7,584. The woreda has 7 health centers and 38 health posts. About
13 public health officers, 55 nurses, 14mid wives nurses, 11 lab
technicians, and 74 health extension workers are currently de-
ployed in the woreda.

Facility based descriptive cross-sectional study was applied. The
source populations were all pregnant women residing in Kkersa
woreda while the study populations were all pregnant women who
follow ANC on the randomly selected health facilities. The study
unit was pregnant women visiting randomly selected health facili-
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ties during the time of data collection for ANC follow up. The
sample size was determined by single population proportion for-
mula considering prevalence of 27.9 % for unintended pregnancy
in kersa woreda, (Kassa et al. 2012), a 5% margin of error, a 95%
confidence level, and 10% non-response rate; giving total sample
of 310. Since the total number of pregnant women in the were was
about 7584 which are <10,000, we use correction formula to get
the final sample size and this gives 298 adding 10% none response
rate the final sample was 328.

First Health facilities were selected by simple random sampling;
then total sample were allocated using probability proportional to
size sampling (PPS) technique to the two selected health facilities.
Finally the study subjects were selected by systematic random
sampling technique, by setting a target on average of ten pregnant
ANC followers per day per Health Center. After calculating the
interval (K value = 2) which is the total Pregnant ANC followers
in the selected health facility at specified time (1month ) divided
by the allocated sample to each of the selected health facility
through which every = 2™ pregnant women will be included after
identifying the random starting number.

Questionnaire was prepared in English then it was translated to
Amharic. The Amharic version questionnaire was used after pre-
test is made on 5% of the sample. Data were collected by direct
face to face interview. The questioners includes the socio demo-
graphic characteristics, reproductive history and questions on KAP
towards causes of unintended pregnancy. The Data was collected
by two 4" year public health students. During the data collection,
questionnaires were checked for consistency and completeness.
Each questionnaire was given a unique code by the investigators.
Data was entered and cleaned by principal investigators before
analysis. Frequency was used to check for missed values and out-
liers any errors identified at the time were corrected.

The dependent variables was unintended pregnancy and independ-
ent variable includes socio-demographic variables, contraceptive
use/or failure, knowledge about unintended pregnancy.

The collected data were checked and edited for any incomplete-
ness or inconsistency and it was coded, entered and cleaned and
entered to SPSS version 20.0 for analysis. Finally, the data was
presented by using statement, frequency, different tables and fig-
ures. Association between the dependent and independent variable
were tested by using OR (odds ratio) and 95%CI were used to
measure strength of association between the two variables.

Ethical clearance was obtained from Haramaya University, college
of medical and health science department of public health. A writ-
ten official permission was sent to kersa wereda health center to
secure permission. All study participants were informed about the
purpose of the study and their rights. The data collection was
started after verbal consent is assured from the participant. Data
was kept confidentially.

Unintended pregnancy: are pregnancies that occurred when no
children, or no more children, were desired or occurred earlier
than needed by the partners. Unwanted pregnancy is defined as
pregnancies that have occurred to the women who were not want-
ed to become pregnant. Mistimed pregnancy is considered for
pregnancy, which has occurred without the wish of the women
earlier than the specific time they need...Intended pregnancy is
defined pregnancy that occurred to women who wanted a baby at
the specific time they became pregnant.

3. Result

Out of 328 sampled ANC followers, 320 were interviewed making
a response rate of 98.5%. The age of respondents ranged from 15-
45years and nearly two third (67.5%) of the respondents were
Young adults (15-25 years) while one-third of them were in the
age group of 25-34 year. Concerning religion, 265(82.8%), 10.9%
and 5.6% were Muslim, Orthodox and Protestant respectively.
313(97.8%) of them were married. and, 198(61.9%) were rural
residents. Regarding the educational status of respondents,
177(55.3%) reported they are uneducated (unable to read and

write and informal education), 72(22.5) completed primary educa-
tion, 32(10%) completed secondary education and 39(12.2%) of
women attained diploma and above. About, 156(49.1%) of the
study participants were house wives, 28.1% were farmers, 11.9%
were government employee and 11(3.4%) were students (table 1).

Table 1: Socio Demographic Characteristic of Respondents in Kersawore-
da, Eastern Ethiopia, 2015

Socio demographic Frequenc Percent
characteristics 4 Y (%)
15-25 209 65.3
Age 26-35 106 331
36-45 5 16
Total 320 100
Single 2 0.6
married 313 97.8
Marital status divorced/widowed 5 1.6
Total 320 100
orthodox 35 10.9
Religion Muslim 265 82.8
protestant 18 5.6
Other 2 0.6
Total 320 100
government employ- 76 23.8
ee
Private employee 16 5.0
Partner’s occupa- Daily laborer 16 5.0
tional status farmer 198 61.9
student 12 3.8
Don’t know 2 0.6
total 320 100
house wife 156 48.18
(jeovemment employ- 38 11.9
Respondent’s occu- Private employee 13 4.1
pational status Daily laborer 11 34
farmer 91 28.4
student 11 34
total 320 100

From the total respondents, 256(80.6%) of them, had radio and
76(23.8%) of the respondents had television. Of all participants
166(51.9%) of them believe that they are medium in wealth status,
133(41.6%) believe that they are rich while 6.6% consider them-
selves as poor. Respondents were asked whether the facility where
they get service is near or far, accordingly 111(34.7%),
133(41.6%) and 76(23.8%) believe that the facility is far, medium
far, and near to them respectively. Of all respondents 301 (96.8%)
get their first pregnancy after they celebrate their 18™ year while
19(5.9%) of them were gotten before 18t years-old.32 (10.9%) of
respondents replied that they had experienced one or more abor-
tion in previous times. From 220women who ever experienced
pregnancy, 110(50 %) of them get pregnant after3 or more years
gap after their most recent pregnancy and 50% of them get preg-
nant before 3 years gabs. Respondents were also asked about how
many children they want additionally and about 222 (69.4%) need
3-5 additional children. Participants were also asked about number
of children they want to have in their life time based on this,
85.9% of total respondents replied that they want to have been
greater than 3 child in their life.

Respondents were asked about the decision power on the number
of children they want to have and 265 (82.8%) of them replied that
both wife and the husband decide together, 12(3.8%) said that the
autonomy is in their husbands hand, and 10.3% said as God will.
From 320 respondents, 213(66.6%) of them answered that they
have information about unintended pregnancy while 35.4 % do not
have any information. Of these with information about UP, 176
(82.7%) of them replied that they got the information from health
extension worker, 90 (42.3%) from media, 18(8.5%) from friends
and 7 (3.3%) from other sources. of those who have information
about UP 185(86.8%) of them answered perfectly as it is to mean
mistimed and unwanted. About 30.3% don’t know the possible
causes of UP while, 130 (40.6%) said it is due to carelessness and
103(32.2%) due to sexual assault (figl).
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Women asked for their idea whether it is possible to prevent preg-
nancy or not, based on this, 270 (84.4%) of the respondents think
that it is possible to prevent pregnancy. Of those who believe that
it is possible to prevent pregnancy by using family planning 176
(55.0%), by avoiding unsafe sexual intercourse101(31.6%), and
by avoiding alcohol and substance use 65(20.3%) but 50 (15.6%)
of them think that it is impossible to prevent it.

Study participants were also asked whether they were used any
method to prevent current pregnancy or not, besides 77(24.1%) of
them were used family planning to prevent current pregnancy of
those 74(96.1%) were used modern contraceptive. However,
243(75.9%) were not used any method for certain reasons;
172(70.6%) of them answered that it was because they need to
give birth, 58 (23.8 %) were due to lack of information on im-
portance of FP, 7 (2.9%) of the respondents replied to that their
husband did not allow them to use family planning method and 6
of them reasoned out that it was mainly due to religious view.
From the total women interviwed,18(5.6%) . 6% of the respondent
replied that they worry to take care of their current conceived baby
due to lack of enough money and 37(11.6%) respond that they
believe that the pregnancy would keep their daily activity and
hence affect their lives. Participants were also asked whether their
current pregnancy was planned or not, accordingly, 221 (69.1%)
they replied that they were planned to become pregnant, Out of
221 participants who answered that they planned to get the preg-
nancy, 217 (98.2%) of them said that their plan to get pregnancy
were exactly at this time and 4(1.8%) planned to get pregnant after
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this year while 99(30.9%)from the total were not
planned.19(5.9%) 19(5.9% of respondents reported that they are
enforcement to get the current pregnancy either from the husband
or family.

About 293(91.6%) of respondents replied that they feel very
pleased on the current pregnancy and 27(8.5%) feel very upset
about their current pregnancy.

Regarding the intentions of women on the current pregnancies
100(31.3 %) of the total participants reported that their recent
pregnancies were unintended. Of these with UP 82(82%) of them
replied it is mistimed, and 18 (18%) of them reported that it was
unwanted. Of those with Unintended pregnancy, 69 (69 %) of
them answered that the reason is due to Gods order and 31(31 %)
said that it was due to lack of information towards family plan-
ning.

Binary and multiple logistic regression analysis were done to ana-
lyze factors associated with unintended pregnancy. According to
this study, on the binary logistic regression analysis religion, resi-
dence, education, occupation, having radio/television, monthly
income of the family, distance from the facility, number of preg-
nancy, number of child alive, decision power, information about
UP, using method to prevent , discussion with partner and, previ-
ous unintended pregnancy, were associated with unintended preg-
nancy .For the multiple logistic regression analysis, having radio,
not having information about UP, discussion with partner, were
identified as predictors of unintended pregnancy (Table 2).

Fig. 1: Reported Causes of Unintended Pregnancy among Pregnant Women Attending ANC in Kersaworeda Eastern Ethiopia, 2015.

Table 2: The Association between Selected Socio- Economic and Demographic Variables and Intention to Recent Pregnancies among Women Attending

ANC Kersa, Eastern Ethiopia, 2015 (N=328)

Intention to current pregnancy

OR(95%Cl)

Vel iy intended Unintended COR(CI) AOR(CI)
orthodox 30(136%) 4 (4%) 1 1
. 41 41
0, 0,
Religion Llesin Tl ) BB (1.41, 12.0) (1.41,12.0)
0.45 0.45
protestant 1(7.7%) 1(1%) (0.04,4.41) (0.04,4.41)
urban 105(47.7%) 16(16.2%) 1 1
FEETEETE rural 115(14.3%) 83(83.8%) ?2'753 . ?2'753 -
23.7 23.7
uneducated 109(49.5%) 68(68.7%) (3.18,176.6) (3.18,176.6)
. 228 22.8
0, 0,
et e en I D) et (2.9,175.7) (2.9,175.7)
e secondary 28(12.7%) 3(3%) ?6938 — ?6938 _
Diploma, degree and 38(17.3%) 1(1%) 1 1
above
Partner’s occupation Gov’t employee 71(32.3%) 4(4%) 1 1
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Private employee 14(6.4%)
Daily laborer 14(6.4%)
farmer 114(51.8%)
student e )
Television yes et
no 150(68.2%)
Radio yes 190(86.4%)
no 30(13.6%)
<=500 15(6.8%)
Monthly income 600-1000 55(25%)
>1000 150(68.2%)
Very far 15(6.8%)
far 28(12.7%)
Distance
Medium far 108(49.1%)
near 14(23.6%)
Very near 17(7.7%)
1-2 133(60.5%)
Number of pregnancy 3-5 81(36.8%)
experienced ever
>5 6(2.7%)
. . 0-2 147(66.8%)
L\Irue?ber of alive chil 3.5 63(28.8%
>5 10(4.5%)
husband 4(1.8%)
wife 7(3.2%)
both 190(86.4%)
iR e relative 8(3.6%)
God 25(11.4%)
Other 12(5.5%)
Information about UP yes NS
no 21(9.5%)
yes 72(32.6%) 5(5.1%)
LSzt ) A no 149(67.4%) 94(94.9%)
Discussed with your yes AR L2
partner? no 14(6.3%) 82(82.8%)

123
2(2%) 2.5(0.4,15.4) 2.5(0.4,15.4)
2(2%) 2.5(0.4,15.4) 2.5(0.4,15.4)
84(84.8%) 13.2(4.6,37.7) 13.2(4.6,37.7)
5(5.1% 12.8(2.7,59.1) 12.8(2.7,59.1)
6(6.1%) 1 1
71 7.1
0,
93(93.9%) (3.00,17.2) (3.00,17.2)
67(67.7%) 1 1
3.401 16.5
32(32.3%) (1.71,5.38) (1.7,153)
23 2.3
10(10.1%) (1.42,4.01) (1.42,4.01)
212 212
0,
42(42.4%) (0.81,5.05) (0.81,5.05)
47(47.5%) 1 1
51 51
0,
45(45.5%) (3.2412) (3.2,412)
139 13.9
0,
23(23.2%) (1.7,112.9) (1.7,112.9)
3.93 3.93
0,
25(25.3%) (0.5,30.9) (05,30.9)
1.6 1.6
0,
5(5.1%) (0.17,14.6) (0.17,14.6)
1(1%) 1 1
45(45.5%) 1 L
148 148
0,
35(35.4%) (0.87,2.50) (0.87,2.50)
9.92 9.92
0,
19(19.2%) (3.7,27.3) (3.7,27.3)
45(45.5%) 4.1(1.6,1.7) 4.1(1.6,1.7)
43(43.4%) 2.5(1.5,4.2) 2.5(1.5,4.2)
11(11.1%) 1 1
7.32 7.32
0,
8(8.1%) (1.7,315) (1.7,315)
2(2%) 1 -
111 111
0,
74(74.7%) 0332) 0.33.2)
0.6 0.6
2(2%) (0.1,4.1) (0.1,4.2)
3.33 3.33
26(26.3%) (12.8.9) (1.2,8.9)
0.34 0.34
0,
2(2%) (0.06,1.8) (0.06,1.8)
13(13.1%) 1 '
86(86.9%) 63(30.1,131.5) ?j’ 08 1417)
1 1
9(3.5,23.3) 9(3.5,23.3)
1 1
57.4
71.3(33,111) (5.9.557)

4. Discussions

One-third of the study participants reported that their current
pregnancy was unintended providing that 81(81.9%) and
18(11.2%) were mistimed and unwanted respectively. Having
radio, having no information about unintended pregnancy, lack of
women decision power, and not discussion with partner found to
be predictors of unintended pregnancy.

One out of three women has unintended pregnancy, and this may
be attributed to low contraceptive acceptance rate and poor socio-
economic status of the community. Majority of the respondents
are Muslim in religion, and different evidence show that intention
to use contraceptive is low among Muslims. Weak health care
system is another contributing factor for unintended pregnancy for
several reasons; for one thing, the infrastructure is low, hence,
women may not have accessible, affordable and acceptable con-
traceptive. Limited number of skilled health personnel is another
challenge in the community, and this may lead women to be igno-
rant in contraceptive acceptance. Similarly, health education given
to community is not much powerful to change the existed behav-
ior. There is also men dominated culture in the community as a

result the decision power of women is always limited by husband
and the community also assume that women are dependent on
their male partners that ultimately made women to be fearful for
any deviant decision. Low educational status of women is another
facilitating factor for unintended pregnancy in that it makes wom-
en economically dependent and weak capacity in decision making.
The magnitude of unintended pregnancy in this finding is a little
bit higher compare to find from Ethiopian Demographic and
Health Survey in which only one-fourth of the pregnancies were
unintended (ECSA, 2011). This discrepancy may be attributed to
difference in study participants in that the EDHS collect data from
community based while our data was collected from ANC follow-
ers. The difference may also attribute to study area, which is dis-
trict versus nation. However, our finding was very closer to re-
search finding from Kersa, (Kassa et al 2012). This could be due
to similarity in study area because study participants may have
similar socioeconomic, cultural and religious background. The
two studies also done in a narrow time gab in between in which
difference is no more expected.

On the other hand, the prevalence of unintended pregnancy in this
study was little lower than the study conducted in Harar town,
Eastern Ethiopia (36.3%), (Solomon et al 2006); this may happen
as a result of chronological difference that is the study was con-
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ducted nine years before in which the family planning utilization,
and information were low. Similarly, the socioeconomic develop-
ment was low a decade before that in return affects the health care
systems and education in many dimensions.

A research conducted in Damote Gale district, South Ethiopia (15)
and in Nepal (Nigatu et al. 2011) found that the unintended preg-
nancy was 42.4% and 41.2 % respectively which is about 11%
higher than our study. The difference could be attributed to the
progress in awareness due to the time gap between studies, differ-
ence in socioeconomic back grounds, and effect of globalization.
and availability of services in the current and other factors related
to the study areas.

Those participants who have no radio were 16.5 (AOR; CI: 1.7,
153) times more likely to experience unintended pregnancy than
that of having radio at home. Radio is one of the most accessible
and important tool to create awareness at community. Having
radio was found one of the predictors, and the possible reasons
are, one, it helps to equip individuals with required information
then to understand things differently, second having radio is an
expression of wealth status of house hold that is they could have
better income than their counterpart. At same, individual with
radio may have good health care seeking behavior in response to
the information they heard. Study conducted in Nepal (Ramesh et
al. 2009) strengthened this finding in that radio exposure reduced
unintended pregnancy.

Unintended pregnancy was 23.8 times (AOR 23.8, Cl: 4,141)
higher among those mothers who have no information about unin-
tended pregnancy than their counterparts. It is obvious that those
with no information may not know what to do, even if they may
need to await/limit their pregnancy for some time and this is an
indication of multi sectors weakness.

The government in general and the health and media sector in
particular are expected to disseminate important health infor-
mation and having information is the first step to bring changes in
any aspect including to prevent unintended pregnancy. Lack of
information could also an implication of weak health extension
worker performance and weak economic status of participants.
Being unable to design strategies to address all women in need by
district health office might be another contributing factor. Similar-
ity has been observed with study done in Nepal (Ramesh et al.
2009).

This study also revealed that those mothers who did not have deci-
sion power on number of children they want in their life time was
7.2 times (AOR: 7.2, CI: 1.7, 31.5) more likely to have unintended
pregnancy than those who did have decision power. Meanwhile,
those respondents who did not have been discussed with their
partner when to conceive their current pregnancy were 54. 4 time
(AOR54.4 CI1 5.9, 55.7) at high risk to develop unintended preg-
nancy than those who did have been discussed with their partner.
In the multivariate logistic regression, Age of respondent does not
show significant association with unintended pregnancy. Howev-
er, the proportion of woman experiencing unintended pregnancy
was higher among young adults (15-24 years) compared to that
adulthood (25-45 years)which is 63% and 37% respectively. This
finding is in line with the Ethiopian DHS 2011(ECSA, 2011) and
the study done in South Ethiopia (Nigatu et al. 2011) and may
associated with lack of experience; and women in this age interval
may have more enforcement to get pregnancy by their husband
because, culturally, if a women did not get pregnancy soon after
marriage she is considered as infertile and even may expose to
psychological harassment.

5. Conclusions

In conclusion, one-third of the ANC followers were with unin-
tended pregnancy providing that mistimed pregnancy takes the
highest share (25.6%). Four main factors such as absence of radio
at household level, having no information about unintended preg-
nancy, lack of women decision power on number of children they
want to have and ever have no discussion on when to conceive the

current pregnancy with male partner have identified as predictors
of unintended pregnancy. Lack of information on family planning
(10%), Gods will/order(21.9%), being enforced by hus-
band(2.2%), contraceptive failure(0.6%) and sexual assault(0.6%)
was the associated factor for current unintended pregnancy. Final-
ly, we conclude that no single factor affected unintended pregnan-
cy, rather many factor were interwoven to affect the occurrence of
the event.
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